if the properties were disposed of at their carrying amounts at the
reporting date. In the prior interim period, where these properties were
held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was recognised on valuation
gain and was generally measured using the tax rate that would apply as
a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

此會計政策變動的採納是具追溯性的，在截

至二○一一年六月三十日止六個月及二○

一一年十二月三十一日止年度的比較數字

已作相應調整。由於本集團的物業位於香

港，因重估盈利而產生的遞延稅項金額減少

如下︰

 The change in policy has been applied retrospectively with
consequential adjustments to comparatives for the six months ended 30
June 2011 and the year ended 31 December 2011. As the Group’s
properties are located in Hong Kong, this has resulted in a reduction in
the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain as follows:

  14

永隆銀行有限公司
Wing Lung Bank Limited

未經審核中期財務報告註釋
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

1 編製基礎 (續)  1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

如往年列示
As previously

reported

 採納經修訂的
 《香港會計準則》
 第12號之影響
 Effect of adoption
 of amendments
 to HKAS 12

重列
As restated

港幣千元
HK$’000

 港幣千元
 HK$’000

 港幣千元
 HK$’000

截至二○一一年六月三十日
止六個月的綜合收益表︰

Consolidated income statement for
the six months ended 30 June
2011:

  所得稅支出   Income tax expense 197,153 (7,239) 189,914
  期內溢利   Profit for the period 972,852 7,239 980,091

截至二○一一年六月三十日

止六個月的綜合全面收益
表︰

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2011:

期內溢利   Profit for the period 972,852 7,239 980,091

其他全面收益之遞延稅項
之影響

   Effect of deferred taxation on
other comprehensive
income items 1,841 62 1,903

期內股東應佔之全面收益
之總額

Total comprehensive income for
the period attributable to
shareholders 958,587 7,301 965,888

於二○一一年一月一日的綜

合財務狀況表︰
Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 1 January 2011:
遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 468,346 (439,259) 29,087
保留溢利   Retained profits 10,202,950 431,097 10,634,047

重估房產儲備
   Bank premises revaluation

reserve 41,303 8,162 49,465

於二○一一年十二月三十一
日的綜合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December
2011:

遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 475,492 (449,131) 26,361
保留溢利   Retained profits 12,059,477 440,907 12,500,384

重估房產儲備
   Bank premises revaluation

reserve 41,619 8,224 49,843

因經修訂《香港會計準則》第12號而產生之
會計政策變動是唯一對本期或其他可比較
會計期有重大影響的變動。

 The change in policy arising from the amendments to HKAS 12 is the
only change which has had a material impact on the current or
comparative periods.

截至本中期財務報告發佈日止，香港會計師
公會公佈了若干新增 /經修訂之香港財務報
告準則，該等準則尚未於二○一二年一月一
日開始之會計年度生效，本集團並未有提早
採納此等準則。本集團正評估此等新增/經修
訂之香港財務報告準則在首個應用期產生
的影響。

 Up to the date of issue of this interim financial report, the HKICPA has
also issued certain new/revised HKFRSs which are not yet effective for
accounting period beginning on 1 January 2012 and have not been early
adopted by the Group. The Group is in the process of making an